

No. ____ - ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP
OF OAKLAND, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of the State of
California, Second Appellate District**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES R. SAYWELL
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Ave E.,
Cleveland, OH 44114

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
DAVID T. RAIMER
ANTHONY J. DICK
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. California’s Pre-Revival Statute of Limitations	5
B. The Dioceses Rely on the One-Year Cutoff to Settle Lapsed Claims.....	6
C. California Tries But Fails to Again Revive Lapsed and Barred Claims	7
D. Governor Newsom Signs the Double-Revival Statute.....	8
E. Hundreds of Otherwise Time- Barred Plaintiffs Have Already Sued the Dioceses, Relying on This Double-Revival Statute.....	9
F. The Courts Below Reject the Dioceses’ Constitutional Challenges to the Double Revival of Claims	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THE DOUBLE-REVIVAL STATUTE VIOLATES THE <i>EX POST FACTO</i> CLAUSE	11
A. The California Courts Defied This Court’s Precedent on the Use of “Civil” Laws to Impose Retroactive Punishment	11
B. The California Courts Defied the Original Meaning of the <i>Ex Post</i> <i>Facto</i> Clause	17
II. THE DOUBLE-REVIVAL STATUTE VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	22
A. The California Courts Defied This Court’s Due Process Precedent	23
B. This Case Exemplifies the Confusion Among Lower Courts on How to Apply the <i>Campbell</i> Exceptions.....	29
III. THIS CASE IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS URGENTLY NEEDED	32
IV. THIS CASE IS A STRONG VEHICLE	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Order of the Court of Appeal of the State of California, Second Appellate District, Division Eight (B313278) (Oct. 20, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Court of Appeal of the State of California, Second Appellate District, Division Seven (B313939) (Sept. 1, 2021).....	3a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Supreme Court of California Denying Petition for Review (S271532) (Nov. 17, 2021)	4a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Supreme Court of California Denying Petition for Review (S270849) (Nov. 17, 2021)	5a
APPENDIX E: Final Statement of Decision of the Superior Court of California Regarding Motion to Determine Constitutionality of AB218, JCCP 5101 (June 11, 2021).....	6a
APPENDIX F: Order of the Superior Court of California Denying Motion of Defendants on Constitutionality of CCP 340.1 Amendments, JCCP 5108 (Apr. 29, 2021).....	72a
APPENDIX G: Statutory Provisions	131a
APPENDIX H: Governor Brown’s Veto Message Regarding Senate Bill 131 (Oct. 12, 2013).....	141a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX I: Governor Brown’s Veto Message Regarding Senate Bill 924 (Sept. 30, 2014).....	146a
APPENDIX J: Governor Brown’s Veto Message Regarding Assembly Bill 3120 (Sept. 30, 2018).....	148a
APPENDIX K: Legislative History of AB 218 (Excerpted)	153a
APPENDIX L: Declaration of Margaret G. Graf in Support of Motion for Determination of Preliminary Issue of Constitutionality of Certain Subsections of CCP §340.1, as Amended by AB218, JCCP 5101 (Jan. 11, 2021).....	181a
APPENDIX M: Declaration of Stephen S. Doktorczyk in Support of Motion for Determination of Preliminary Issue of Constitutionality of AB218, JCCP 5101 (Jan. 8, 2021)	186a
APPENDIX N: Chart: States With Sexual Abuse Revival Statutes.....	190a
APPENDIX O: Chart: States With Pending Bills Providing Sexual Abuse Revivals or Windows	195a
APPENDIX P: List of Respondents in this Proceeding	197a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986).....	12
<i>Angie M. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 44 Cal. Rptr. 2d 197 (Ct. App. 1995)	10
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	35
<i>Bandini Petroleum Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 284 U.S. 8 (1931).....	35
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	16
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	19, 20
<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 620 (1885).....	23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Chambers v. Gallagher</i> , 171 P. 931 (Cal. 1918).....	5, 23, 34
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	3, 24, 26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Chenault v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 37 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Chevron Chem. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 641 P.2d 1275 (Ariz. 1982).....	31
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	35
<i>Davis v. Mills</i> , 194 U.S. 451 (1904).....	24, 28
<i>Dekker/Perich/Sabatini Ltd. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in & for Cnty. of Clark</i> , 495 P.3d 519 (Nev. 2021).....	29, 31
<i>Ditullio v. Boehm</i> , 662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Cath. Diocesan Corp.</i> , 119 A.3d 462 (Conn. 2015).....	29, 30
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Does v. Wasden</i> , 982 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	2, 20, 22
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	12, 19, 21
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	11
<i>Harvey v. Merchan</i> , 860 S.E.2d 561 (Ga. 2021)	11
<i>Hope v. Comm’r of Ind. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 9 F.4th 513 (7th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Individual 35W Bridge Litig.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 820 (Minn. 2011).....	31
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 89 N.E.3d 1227 (N.Y. 2017)	31
<i>Int’l Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers, AFL-CIO, Loc. 790</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976).....	24
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	15
<i>L.A. Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 279 Cal. Rptr. 3d 52 (Ct. App. 2021)	15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Lee v. Spellings</i> , 447 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Louis Vuitton S.A. v. Spencer Handbags Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 966 (2d Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Mich. Cent. R.R. v. Mix</i> , 278 U.S. 492 (1929).....	35
<i>Mitchell v. Roberts</i> , 469 P.3d 901 (Utah 2020)	23, 29
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Panzino v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 364 A.2d 1043 (N.J. 1976).....	31
<i>Pisula v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 201 A.D.3d 88 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021).....	29
<i>Quarry v. Doe I</i> , 272 P.3d 977 (Cal. 2012).....	5, 6, 7, 26, 28
<i>Riggs Nat'l Bank of Wash.</i> , <i>D.C. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 581 A.2d 1229 (D.C. 1990)	30
<i>Roman Cath. Bishop of Oakland v.</i> <i>Superior Ct.</i> , 28 Cal. Rptr. 3d 355 (Ct. App. 2005)	6, 27, 30
<i>Satterlee v. Matthewson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 380 (1829)	20
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	34
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St.</i> <i>Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011).....	30
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	11, 12, 14, 16, 21, 22
<i>Spagnoulo v. Bisceglia</i> , 473 A.2d 285 (R.I. 1984)	30
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	2, 13, 14, 16, 17, 25, 28, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	15
<i>Tietge v. W. Province of the Servites, Inc.</i> , 64 Cal. Rptr. 2d 53 (Ct. App. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Chouteau</i> , 102 U.S. (12 Otto) 603 (1880)	12
<i>United States v. Distefano</i> , 279 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Falcon</i> , 805 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>United States v. Singer</i> , No. 96-5356, 1997 WL 812459 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 10, 1997) (per curiam)	30
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13
<i>Waldman v. Conway</i> , 871 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	12, 20, 21
<i>William Danzer & Co. v. Gulf & S.I.R. Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 633 (1925).....	3, 24
<i>X.M. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 284 Cal. Rptr. 3d 92 (Ct. App. 2021)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	4, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1257	4, 35
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 340.1	4, 5, 8, 10, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A3210, A618A, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2021)	33
Jane H. Aiken, <i>Ex Post Facto in the Civil Context: Unbridled Punishment</i> , 81 Ky. L.J. 323 (1992)	20
2019 Cal. Stat. ch. 861	5
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process As Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012).....	23
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (7th ed. 1903)	19
Edward S. Corwin, <i>John Marshall and the Constitution</i> (1920)	19
William W. Crosskey, <i>The True Meaning of the Prohibition of the Ex-Post-Facto Clauses</i> , in <i>Politics and the Constitution in the History of the United States</i> (1953)	19
Oliver P. Field, <i>Ex Post Facto in the Constitution</i> , 20 Mich. L. Rev. 315 (1922).....	18, 19
H. 7409, Gen. Assemb., Jan. Sess. (R.I. 2022)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H.B. 109, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2021)	33
H.B. 5962, 5963, 101st Leg. (Mich. 2022).....	33
H.J.R. 4, Gen. Sess. (Utah 2022)	33
Matthew P. Harrington, <i>Foreward: The Dual Dichotomy of Retroactive Lawmaking</i> , 3 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 19 (1997)	18
Kenneth Mann, <i>Punitive Civil Sanctions: The Middleground Between Criminal and Civil Law</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1795 (1992).....	33
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed. 1911)	18
S. 1007, 1088, 192d Gen. Ct. (Mass. 2021).....	33
S.B. 2649, 2717, 31st Leg. (Haw. 2022).....	33
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 3.8 (10th ed. 2013)	35
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (5th ed. 1891).....	20
